










 Resolution No. 

WHEREAS, Paul Hastings, LLC was awarded Agreement No. 47725A (Agreement) by 
the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) Board of Water and Power 
Commissioners (Board) on May 24, 2022, for specialized legal services to provide 
LADWP advice and representation in the matter of “Antwon Jones v. City of Los 
Angeles” and related matters, and ancillary cases for a term of two years with one one-
year optional renewal period and an agreement amount of $750,000; and 

WHEREAS, LADWP has determined that, due to increased usage, it is necessary to 
increase the agreement amount and recommends Amendment No. 1 (Amendment)  to 
the Agreement with Paul Hastings, LLC to increase the agreement amount by 
$1,500,000, from $750,000 to $2,250,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Amendment No. 1 to Agreement  
No. 47725A, approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, and filed with the 
Secretary of the Board, is hereby approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President or Vice President, or the General 
Manager, or such person as the General Manager shall designate in writing, and the 
Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or the Acting Secretary of the Board are hereby 
authorized and directed to execute said Amendment for and on behalf of LADWP. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Accounting Employee of LADWP, upon 
proper certification, is authorized and directed to draw demands on the Power Revenue 
Fund, in accordance with the terms of this Amendment to the Agreement and this 
Resolution. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Resolution 
adopted by the Board of Water and Power Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles at 
its meeting held 

_____________________ 
Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney

By_______________________________,
JOHN A. CARVALHO, Deputy City Attorney
Date: 1/13/23



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 47725A 
BETWEEN 

THE LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
AND 

PAUL HASTINGS, LLC 
 

This Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) to Agreement No. 47725A (Agreement) is made 
and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation acting 
by and through the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) and Paul 
Hastings, LLC (Paul Hastings) who are referred to under this Amendment as “Party” 
and collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
WHEREAS, on May 24, 2022, LADWP approved the Agreement under the Board of 
Water and Power Commissioners authority for Paul Hastings to provide specialized 
legal services to assist LADWP in advice and representation in the matter “Antwon 
Jones v. City of Los Angeles” and related matters, and ancillary cases for a term of two 
years with one one-year optional renewal period for an amount not to exceed $750,000; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties are amending the Agreement for the purpose of increasing the 
Agreement amount by $1,500,000, from $750,000 to $2,250,000; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that for good value and consideration 
including mutual exchange of promises, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 
 

1) Subsection V.A. Appropriation of Funds previously read as:   
 
“The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power has appropriated Seven 
Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($750,000) for this Agreement…” 
 
Subsection V.A. Appropriation of Funds is hereby amended as follows:  
 
“The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power has appropriated Two 
Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($2,250,000) for this 
Agreement…” 

Except as herein amended above, and as previously amended, all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated 
herein as if fully set forth. 
  



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 47725A  Page 2 

 
 
This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the parties in 
separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, 
but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same. The parties further 
agree that facsimile signatures or signatures scanned into .pdf (or signatures in another 
electronic format designated by LADWP) and sent by e-mail shall be deemed original 
signatures. 
 

 
 
 

[Signature Page to follow] 
  



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 47725A Page 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to 
Agreement No. 47725A to be executed by their authorized representatives on the date 
written below. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES BY  

BOARD OF WATER AND POWER COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________________________ 
MARTIN L. ADAMS 

General Manager and Chief Engineer 

Date: ___________________________ 

And: ____________________________ 
CHANTE L. MITCHELL 

Board Secretary 

Date: ___________________________ 

PAUL HASTINGS, LLC 

By: _____________________________ 
THOMAS A. ZACCARO 

Partner 

Date: ___________________________ 

And: ____________________________ 

MARK POLLACK 
General Counsel 

Date: ___________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney

By_______________________________,
JOHN A. CARVALHO, Deputy City Attorney
Date: 1/13/23


	BL - 47725A
	Reso - 47725A
	Agreement - 47725A

